Article Not peer-reviewed version
Strength and Microstructural
Characteristics of Flyash-Waste Glass
Powders Ternary Blended Concrete
Moruf O. Yusuf * , Khaled A. Alawi Al-Sodani , Adeshina A. Adewumi , Muyideen Abdulkareem , Ali H. AlAteah
Posted Date: 22 August 2025
doi: 10.20944/preprints202508.1648.v1
Keywords: waste glass; admixtures; microstructures; construction materials; fly ash/ slags; high strength

Kg/m3
WG
Kg/m3
Fine
agg.
Kg/m3
Coarse
Agg.
Kg/m3
water
SSD
SP
Total
density
C100FA0G0 0 0 100 0.4 350 0.0 0.0 753 1120 175 1.80 2400
C80FA20G0 20 0 80 0.4 280 70.0 0.0 760 1120 168 1.80 2400
C80FA15G5 15 5 80 0.4 280 52.5 17.5 760 1120 168 1.80 2400
C80FA10G10 10 10 80 0.4 280 35.0 35.0 760 1120 168 1.80 2400
C80FA5G15 5 15 80 0.4 280 17.5 52.5 760 1120 168 1.80 2400
C80FA0G20 0 20 80 0.4 280 0.0 70 760 1120 168 1.80 2400
2.5.2. Water Absorption
The 28-day cubic concrete samples (100× 100 ×100 mm) of known mass was submerged in
water for 24 hrs and thereafter mopped with towel to determine its saturated surface dry mass, Mssd.
The sample were then dried in oven (105 oC, 24 hrs) to get, Moven. Water absorption (at 28 days) is

mould 100×200×300 mm.
3. Discussion of Results
3.1. Workability of Glass-Flyash Ternary Blended Concrete
Figure 3 shows that flyash (FA) blended concrete (C80FA20G0) has the highest consistency of all
the mixtures due to its particle spherical nature. This also corroborates the finding of Gökşen et al.
(2023) where FA was reported to improve the consistency of a blended concrete excessively due to
the lubrication on aggregate particles. The flowability of C80FA20G0 was 37.1% more than that
obtained from OPC concrete (C100FA0G0). By incorporating the combined WG and FA in varying
proportion of 5-10% in partial replacement for OPC (C80FA15G5 and C80FA10G10), the workability
reduced by 21% and 8.1%, respectively with reference to FA blended sample (C80FA20G0). In
comparison with OPC concrete (C100FA0G0), the consistency of C80FA15G5 and C80FA0G20 reduced by
8.1% and 27.4%. The Use of 5% WG and 15% FA (C80FA15G5) could attain slump value of 75 mm which
is enough for fresh concrete for many structural applications as Figure 3 shows the workability of
pure OPC cement concrete to be 62 mm (C100FA0G0).
Furthermore, the workability of C80FA20G0 reduced by 11.8%, 21.2%, 32.9%, and 47.10%,
respectively upon adding 5, 10, 15 and 20% of WG as x values in C80FA20-xGx, respectively. The
synergy of both WG and FA impeded the lubricating effect of FA particles interactions with the
aggregates thereby increasing the energy required to overcome interparticle friction. The reduction
in consistency was due to irregular shapes of WG thereby enhancing the interparticle friction that
hinders the flow. Thus, impact WG on FA blended concrete on workability performance of the